
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Jemma West – Tel: 01303 853369 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  Wednesday, 2 February 2022 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Extraordinary meeting of the Cabinet 

Date: 10 February 2022 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 

  

To: All members of the Cabinet 
 

 All Councillors for information 

  
 

 The cabinet will consider the matters listed below on the date and at the 
time and place shown above.   
 
This meeting will be webcast live to the council’s website at 
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home.   
 
Although social distancing rules have been relaxed, for the safety of the 

public, elected members and staff, we will continue to seat members of the 

public approximately one metre apart. This means that there will be 13 

seats available for members of the public, which will be reserved for those 

speaking or participating at the meeting.  The remaining available seats will 

be given on a first come, first served basis. 

All attendees at meetings are kindly asked to wear face coverings, unless 

they are addressing the meeting. 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
 Members of the Council should declare any interests which fall under the 

following categories: 
 
a)  disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b)  other significant interests (OSI); 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk
http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/
https://shepway.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Cabinet - 10 February 2022 

c)  voluntary announcements of other interests. 
 

3.   Folkestone and Hythe District Green business grant scheme (Pages 5 
- 14) 
 

 This report seeks agreement for Folkestone & Hythe District Council to 
allocate £250,000 from the Climate Change Reserve towards the 
development of a new green business grant scheme. This scheme will 
support the priorities and objectives of the council’s Carbon Action Plan, 
specifically the need to promote and support green business activities and 
decarbonisation efforts across the district. 
 

4.   Greatstone Holiday Lets (The Varne) - Development Update (Pages 15 
- 22) 
 

 The report provides an update to Members regarding the current position 
of the Varne site, Coast Drive, Littlestone. In September 2017 Cabinet 
(report No C/17/13) approved the development of the land known as the 
Varne on Coast Drive, Littlestone with the following summary “Outline 
planning permission was granted last year for 4 large dwellings on this 
seafront Council owned site. A report has been written that includes an 
options appraisal to assess how best to meet Council objectives and 
maximise value for money from the asset”. 
 
Cabinet approved Option One of the report - development of the land for 
holiday lets, to progress the Reserved Matters application and to use 
Prudential Borrowing to finance the project. 
 
This report updates Members on the Reserved Matters application to 
achieve detailed planning permission and considers whether development 
of the site is now the best option following inflation linked to Brexit and 
Covid-19 and changes to the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) borrowing 
regime. 
 
The report also considers a number of offers that have been made for the 
site that are considered to be above market value.  
 

5.   Update to the General Fund Medium Term Capital Programme (Pages 
23 - 40) 
 

 This report updates the General Fund Medium Term Capital Programme 
for the five year period ending 31 March 2027. The General Fund Medium 
Term Capital Programme is required to be submitted to full Council for 
consideration and approval as part of the budget process. The report also 
updates Members on the required capital budget and proposed funding for 
the Princes Parade scheme following the two stage procurement process 
for the construction contract and the anticipated residential development 
capital receipts. 
 

 
 
 

Page 2



Declarations of Interest 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
 
Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 
disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 
that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting. The  
Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any 
matter in which they have declared a DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or 
vote taken on, the matter unless they have been granted a dispensation permitting them to 
do so. If during the consideration of any item a Member becomes aware that they have a 
DPI in the matter they should declare the interest immediately and, subject to any 
dispensations, withdraw from the meeting. 
 
Other Significant Interest (OSI) 
 
Where a Member is declaring an OSI they must also disclose the interest and explain the 
nature of the interest at the meeting. The Member must withdraw from the meeting at the 
commencement of the consideration of any matter in which they have declared a OSI and 
must not participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter unless they have been 
granted a dispensation to do so or the meeting is one at which members of the public are 
permitted to speak for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving 
evidence relating to the matter. In the latter case, the Member may only participate on the 
same basis as a member of the public and cannot participate in any discussion of, or vote 
taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 
procedure rules. 
 
Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI) 
 
Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 
transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 
under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 
the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration. 
 
Note to the Code: 
Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 
bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 
involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 
affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 
financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 
Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 
relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 
some cases a DPI. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

           

 
 

 

Report Number C/21/80 

 

 
To:  Cabinet      
Date:  10 February 2022 
Status:  Key Decision      
Responsible Officer: Ewan Green, Director of Place 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Wimble – Cabinet Member for the District 

Economy and Councillor Lesley Whybrow – Cabinet 
Member for the Environment 

 
SUBJECT:  FOLKESTONE AND HYTHE DISTRICT GREEN 

BUSINESS GRANT SCHEME 
 
SUMMARY: This report seeks agreement for Folkestone & Hythe District Council to 
allocate £250,000 from the Climate Change Reserve towards the development of a 
new green business grant scheme. This scheme will support the priorities and 
objectives of the council’s Carbon Action Plan, specifically  the need to promote and 
support green business activities and decarbonisation efforts across the district. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because approval is 
required to establish a £250,000 fund to provide grants to support local businesses to 
improve their carbon footprint and to support the growth of businesses in the Low 
Carbon and Environmental Goods & Services (LCEGS) sector.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/21/80.  
2. To agree to the establishment of the Folkestone & Hythe Green Business 

Grant Scheme and approve the proposed process and criteria for providing 
grants to local businesses as set out below.   

3. To agree to the allocation of £250,000 from the Climate Change Reserve to 
operate the Folkestone & Hythe Green Business Grant scheme to 31st 
March 2024. 

4. To agree to delegate the decisions on approving grant applications to this 
scheme as set out in paragraph 3.5. 
 

  

This Report will be made 
public on 2 February 
2022 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Folkestone and Hythe District Council has committed to reducing its own carbon 

footprint to a net zero target by 2030. The F&HDC Carbon Action Plan advocates 
that the council be an influencer of change within the district and proposes to 
support local communities, organisations and businesses in the implementation 
of measures designed to reduce the CO2 footprint to net zero by 2030 in the 
district as a whole.  

1.2 In February, the council agreed a budget to support the Carbon Action Plan which 
included allocating £5 million to a Climate Change Reserve. 

1.3 The UK's low-carbon economy is worth more than £200bn, four times the size of 
the manufacturing sector. The low-carbon sector grew by 7.4% during the 
financial year 2018-19 to 2019-20 and, while this contracted by -9% over the 
period of the pandemic, it is expected to bounce back in the post-Covid recovery. 
More than 75,000 businesses, from wind turbine manufacturers to recycling 
plants, employ more than 1.2m people in the green economy, so it is important 
therefore that we support this sector and the economic growth opportunities it 
presents for the district.   

1.4 There are a number of business grant schemes available across Kent & Medway, 
with some available t
[...]
ant agreement 
will stipulate a 
requirement for the 
council to be able to 
publicise the 
investment which will 
help the council to 
publicise how this 
grant can benefit 
businesses. 
 

 
5. LEGAL/FINANCIAL AND OTHER CONTROLS/POLICY MATTERS 
5.1  Legal Officer’s Comments (NM) 

 
There are no legal implications arising directly from this report.  However Legal 
Services will assist in relation to any grant agreements issued as and when 
required. 
 

5.2 Finance Officer’s Comments (RH) 
 
I can confirm that the funds (£250k) are available in the Climate Change Reserve 
to be drawn down when needed. 

5.3       Diversities and Equalities Implications (GE) 

There are no negative equality and diversity implications directly arising from 
this report. The grant scheme will support business across the district and has 
the potrential to create employment opportunities for residents. 

 
5.4 Climate Change Implications (OF) 

 
The Climate Change Impact of this proposal would be positive  including: 
 
Social and economic impact: The aim of the grant is to support local businesses 
to improve their carbon footprint and to support the growth of businesses in the 
Low Carbon and Environmental Goods & Services (LCEGS) sector which should 
have an overall positive social and economic impact. 
 
This scheme supports the priorities and objectives of the council’s Carbon Action 
Plan by addressing the need to promote and support green business and 
decarbonisation efforts across the district. 

 

Page 10



6. CONTACT OFFICERS AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Councillors with any questions arising out of this report should contact the 
following officer prior to the meeting 

 
Dr Katharine Harvey 
Telephone: 01303 853287 
Email: katharine.harvey@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 
   
 

7.  Appendices 

Appendix - Folkestone & Hythe Green Business Grant Scheme Application Form 

 
 

 
 

  

Page 11

mailto:katharine.harvey@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk


Appendix 1: Folkestone & Hythe Gre
[...]
any circumstances change, I will 

notify the council of this change immediately. 

 

 

 

I confirm that, including the payment of this grant, my business will not breach State 

subsidy regulations 

 

 

I confirm that this business is engaged in business activity and is not in  

Liquidation, Administration, Insolvent or has a Striking-Off Notice made against it 

 

 

Name of person making 

declaration 

  

 

Signature 

 

 

Position in the business  

 

 

 

BANK DETAILS FOR RECEIPT OF GRANT 

Name of Bank or Building Society 

Account Holders Name 

Account Number 

Sort Code 

 

 

 

Page 14



          

 
 

 

Report Number C/21/78 

 

 
 

To:    Cabinet  
Date:    10 February 2022 
Status:   Key Decision   
Responsible officer:  Andy Blaszkowicz – Director Housing & Operations  
Cabinet Members: Councillor John Collier, Cabinet Member for Property 

Management & Grounds Maintenance. 
 
Subject: Greatstone Holiday Lets (The Varne) – Development Update 
 
SUMMARY: The report provides an update to Members regarding the current position 
of the Varne site, Coast Drive, Littlestone. In September 2017 Cabinet (report No 
C/17/13) approved the development of the land known as the Varne on Coast Drive, 
Littlestone with the following summary “Outline planning permission was granted last 
year for 4 large dwellings on this seafront Council owned site. A report has been written 
that includes an options appraisal to assess how best to meet Council objectives and 
maximise value for money from the asset”. 
 
Cabinet approved Option One of the report - development of the land for holiday lets, 
to progress the Reserved Matters application and to use Prudential Borrowing to 
finance the project. 
 
This report updates Members on the Reserved Matters application to achieve detailed 
planning permission and considers whether development of the site is now the best 
option following inflation linked to Brexit and Covid-19 and changes to the Public 
Works Loan Board (PWLB) borrowing regime. 
 
The report also considers a number of offers that have been made for the site that are 
considered to be above market value.  
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The council has received a number of offers for the disposal of the site which need to 
be considered by Members. The report also updates Members on the project’s 
planning status.  
 
 
 
 
 
  

This report will be made 
public on 2 February 2022 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
1. To receive and note report number C/21/78. 
 
2. To note that a Reserved Matters application was submitted and full detailed 

planning permission was granted in November 2021. 
 
3. To agree that Offer 6 for the disposal of site represents best value to the 

Council and provide delegated authority to the Director, Housing & 
Operations to commence legal work to conclude the deal. 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 16



1 BACKGROUND 
 

 
1.1 In September 2017 Cabinet agreed to develop the site for Holiday Letting as a 

revenue generating opportunity. The report detailed a business case based on 
a cost plan prepared by B&M cost consultants in March of the same year. Full 
Council approved the budget for the scheme of £1.959m on 15 November 2017 
(minute 54 refers). 

 
1.2 An open tender procurement for lead consultant was completed in May 2018 

resulting in Y&N being appointed. Following extensive exploration of their 
design and extensive value engineering to reduce cost, the final cost plan in 
August 2019 showed a total budget requirement of £2.373m. This was in 
excess of £400k of the approved budget agreed in the Medium Term Capital 
Plan (MTCP). 

 
1.3 It was decided to re-procure ON Architecture, who were responsible for the 

outline planning design to try and design the scheme within the agreed budget. 
The cost plan completed in September 2020 valued the scheme at a total 
budget of £2.344m. Leaving the scheme over budget by some £385k from the 
2017 cost plan. This demonstrated that it would not be possible to deliver the 
scheme within the agreed budget. 

 
1.4 A significant pressure on the cost (as at December 2020) was the inflation within 

the construction industry in the period between the B&M cost plan and the final 
cost plan. According to the BCIS index an inflation rate of 10.63% would need 
to be applied to the B&M total raising it from £1.959m to £2.120m. This suggests 
the location and site specific cost pressures and the implications relating to 
Brexit and Covid-19 are in the region of £223k and inflation of £161k on the 
BCIS national rate.  
 

1.5 Officers are aware of further significant inflationary rises in the construction 
market since the On Architecture cost plan was completed which will add further 
significant budget pressures to the project. 

 
1.6 The financial modelling tool used to assess the initial holiday let viability has 

been re-run (Dec 2020) using the latest cost plan information. A risk allowance 
for Brexit and Covid-19 and inflation rates as estimated by the cost consultant 
were added. With the total budget value of £2.45m and fresh rental figures the 
scheme would show a revenue deficit of £20,630 in year 1 followed by a positive 
revenue return rising from £10,076 in year 3 to £122,755 by year 10. This 
represents 3.9 % return on investment from year 7 onwards. However the 
average return over the 10 year period of the model is a modest 2.54%. This 
does not include further inflationary price increases seen in the last year (2021). 
 
The modelling assumes the scheme is financed from prudential borrowing over 
50 years at an interest rate of 2% with an annual capital financing cost of 
£77,700. 

 

Page 17



1.7 It should be noted that the government’s recent changes to the PWLB 
borrowing regime now explicitly prevent local authorities using prudential 
borrowing to finance capital expenditure on schemes where the main in
[...]
port. The 
report provides an update for Cabinet on progress with the project and puts 
forward a proposal for the disposal of the site. The proposed development has 
approval through outline planning permission 15/1132/SH and reserved matters 
permission 19/0049/FH. Emissions from the development (construction, energy 
use, waste, water consumption, etc) would be determined by the requirements 
of the planning permissions already in place. 

 
 

 
8.  CONTACT OFFICERS AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Councillors with any questions arising out of this report should contact the 
following officers prior to the meeting: 

 
Andy Blaszkowicz – Director, Housing & Operations 
Telephone:  01303 853684 
Email: andy.blaszkowicz@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 
 

The following background documents have been relied upon in the 
preparation of this report: None 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

           
 

 
 

Report Number C/21/79 

 
 

 
To:  Cabinet 
Date:  10 February 2022 
Status:  Key Decision 
Head of Service: Charlotte Spendley - Director of Corporate Services  
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk – Leader and Portfolio   

Holder for Finance 
 
SUBJECT:  UPDATE TO THE GENERAL FUND MEDIUM TERM CAPITAL 

PROGRAMME  
 
SUMMARY: This report updates the General Fund Medium Term Capital 
Programme for the five year period ending 31 March 2027. The General Fund 
Medium Term Capital Programme is required to be submitted to full Council for 
consideration and approval as part of the budget process. The report also updates 
Members on the required capital budget and proposed funding for the Princes 
Parade scheme following the two stage procurement process for the construction 
contract and the anticipated residential development capital receipts. 
 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because: 
a) It needs to be kept informed of the existing General Fund Medium Term 

Capital Programme position and take appropriate action to deal with any 
variance from the approved budget. 

b) Proposed extensions to existing schemes are required to be considered and 
approved before being included in the Council’s Medium Term Capital 
Programme. 

c) The proposed Medium Term Capital Programme needs to be considered 
before it is submitted to full Council for approval as part of the budget 
process. 

d) The Council must also have regard to CIPFA’s Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance in Local Authorities when carrying out its duties under Part 1 of the 
Local Government Act 2003. 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/21/79.  
2. To seek Council’s approval to the updated General Fund Medium Term 

Capital Programme as set out in appendix 1 to this report. 
  

This Report will be made 
public on 2 February 
2022 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



 
1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 

1.1 In line with the council’s approved Budget Strategy for 2022/23, this report 
updates the General Fund Medium Term Capital Programme (MTCP) for the 
five year period ending 31 March 2027. The report;- 

 

i) reviews and updates the existing approved Medium Term Capital 
Programme and incorporates the capital investment proposals  
agreed by Cabinet during the budget process for 2022/23, 

 

ii) introduces proposed new schemes and initiatives identified during the 
budget process but yet to be considered by Cabinet, 
 

iii) provides details of those existing capital schemes proposed to be 
extended by one year into 2026/27,  

iv) summarises the impact the proposed changes to the overall capital 
programme will have on the financing resources required to fund it. 

 
1.2 The report also updates Members on the required capital budget and 

proposed funding for the Princes Parade scheme following the two stage 
procurement process for the construction contract and the anticipated 
residential development capital receipts considered by Cabinet on 26 
January 2022 (minute 75 refers). 

 
1.3 The capital expenditure plans for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) were 

considered by Cabinet in a separate report on 26 January 2022 as part of 
the current budget process for 2022/23. 
  

1.4 The overall capital expenditure plans for both the General Fund and HRA 
are required to be submitted to full Council for consideration and approval 
as part of the budget process. 
 

1.5 Additionally, the Council’s General Fund and HRA capital investment plans 
will feature in the Capital Strategy and Investment Strategy both of which are 
planned to be reported to Cabinet on 23 February 2022 ahead of being 
submitted to full Council for approval on the same day. This is a requirement 
of the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities.  

 

 
2. UPDATE TO THE GENERAL FUND MEDIUM TERM CAPITAL 

PROGRAMME 

2.1 The latest projection for the total cost and funding of the General Fund capital 
programme from 2021/22 to 2026/27 is £149,784,000. Compared to the 
latest approved budget of £132,586,000 this represents an increase of 
£17,198,000. Full details are shown in appendix 1 to this report and the 
following table summarises the position across the service units and also 
outlines the impact on the capital resources required to fund the programme: 

 

Page 24



General Fund Capital Programme 
Latest 

Approved 
Budget 

Latest 
Projection 

Variance 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Service Units    

Operations 12,133 9,976 (2,157) 

Corporate Services 3,966 4,503 537 

Housing 7,527 8,587 1,060 

Transformation & Transition 32,255 49,031 16,776 

Place 76,705 76,705 - 

Economic Development 0 951 951 

Governance, Law and Service Delivery 0 31 31 

Total Capital Expenditure 132,586 149,784 17,198 
    

Capital Funding    

Capital Grants  (11,575) (15,452) (3,877) 

External Contributions (2,387) (10,817) (8,430) 

Capital Receipts (24,867) (31,632) (6,765) 

Revenue  (3,209) (3,870) (661) 

Borrowing (90,548) (88,013)        2,535 

Total 
[...]
ronment Agency for a 5 year programme of 
works from April 2020 to March 2025 

(728)  

iv) General Fund Property - Health and  Safety 
Enhancements saving in 2021/22 

(10)  

v) Royal Military Canal footpath enhancements 
saving in 2021/22 

(10)  

vi) Lower Sandgate Road Beach Huts additional cost 
(loan to FPPG Charity) 

27  

vii) Disabled Facilities Grants - Occupational Therapist 
Service recommenced their home assessment 
visits part way through 2021/22. 

(400)  

viii) New Business Hub - Mountfield Road, New 
Romney budget adjustment for capital grant 
received in 2020/21 

336  

ix) Additional Home Safe Loans met from DFG grant 
not required for 2021/22. 

60  

x) Other small changes 2  

Page 26



   13,765 

 Total net increase  17,198 

 

 
2.3 Otterpool Park – the overall budget to deliver the scheme remains 

unchanged from the existing approved position. The majority of the budget 
will be used to support the delivery of the scheme by the Otterpool Park LLP 
with some provision made for further property acquisitions that may be 
required. In summary, the remaining budget is planned to be used towards 
the following elements of the scheme: 

 

 £’000 

i) Property acquisition  8,682 

ii) Masterplanning  2,263 

iii) Delivery – funding of Otterpool Park LLP     63,750 

iv) Other consultancy costs       90 

                Total 74,785 

 
 
2.4 Folkestone and Hythe Green Business Grant Scheme – The Council’s 

Climate and Ecological Emergency Working Group recently agreed to 
support the allocation of £250,000 from the Climate Change Reserve to set 
up the Folkestone and Hythe Green Business Grant Scheme. The scheme 
is to support businesses that are located, or seeking to locate, in the district 
with implementing carbon reduction measures. Further information about 
this scheme is available on the Council’s website.  

 
2.5 Community Led Local Development  European Regional Development 

Fund (CCLD ERDF)  Capital Grants – The Council act
[...]
capital loans met from borrowing and 
generating additional net revenue streams from capital investments met from 
borrowing.   
 

5.4 The level of new capital investment in the proposed MTCP will be a 
significant draw upon on the Council’s available reserves and balances and 
is unlikely to be repeated in the future. Future major capital investment 
initiatives are likely to require further prudential borrowing to help fund them.  
 

5.5 Cabinet is asked to recommend full Council to approve the changes to the 
MTCP outlined in this report to reflect the latest projected outturn shown in 
appendix 1 to this report. 
 

 

6. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 

6.1 A summary of the perceived risks follows: 
 

Page 33



Perceived risk Seriousness Likelihood 
Preventative 

action 

Capital resources 
not available to 
meet the cost of 
the new projects. 

High Low 

Schemes or 
elements of those 
schemes relying on 
future capital 
receipts or external 
grants and 
contributions will 
not commence until 
an agreed disposal 
plan or funding 
agreement is in 
place.  
 

Cost of new 
projects may 
exceed the 
estimate  

High Medium 

 
A review of existing 
approved capital 
schemes has been 
undertaken as part 
of the update to the 
MTCP to assess 
the impact of 
current inflationary 
pressures affecting 
construction and 
engineering sector. 
Capital monitoring 
procedures in 
place allowing 
prompt early action 
to be taken to 
manage the risk 
effectively. 

Expenditure 
planned to be met 
by grant is 
ineligible under 
the terms of the 
funding 
agreement 

High Low 

Prior to 
commitments 
being made the 
project manager to 
agree in advance 
grant eligible 
expenditure with 
the funding body. 

 
 
7. LEGAL/FINANCIAL AND OTHER CONTROLS/POLICY MATTERS 

 
7.1 Legal Officer’s Comments (TH) 

There are no legal implications arising directly out of this report. Part 1 of the 
Local Government Act 2003 gives the Council the power to borrow and to 
invest for any purpose 
[...]
 (149,784) (17,198)

P
age 40


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Folkestone and Hythe District Green business grant scheme
	4 Greatstone Holiday Lets (The Varne) - Development Update
	5 Update to the General Fund Medium Term Capital Programme
	Appendix 1 GF MTCP




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Cabinet 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Thursday, 10 February 2022 
  
Present Councillors John Collier, Ray Field, David Godfrey, 

Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee (Vice-Chair), David Monk 
(Chairman), Stuart Peall, Tim Prater, Lesley Whybrow 
and David Wimble 

  
Apologies for Absence None. 
  
Officers Present:  Andy Blaszkowicz (Director of Housing and Operations), 

Ewan Green (Director of Place), Ellen Joyce (Democratic 
Services Trainee), Amandeep Khroud (Assistant 
Director), Sue Lewis (Committee Services Officer), Susan 
Priest (Chief Executive), Charlotte Spendley (Director of 
Corporate Services), Lee Walker (Capital and Treasury 
Senior Specialist) and Jemma West (Committee Service 
Specialist) 

  
 
 

NOTE:  All decisions are subject to call-in arrangements. The deadline for call-in is 
Monday 21 February at 5pm.  Decisions not called in may be implemented on 
Tuesday 22 February 2022.   

 
77. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations at the meeting. 
 

78. Folkestone and Hythe District Green business grant scheme 
 
The report sought agreement for Folkestone & Hythe District Council to allocate 
£250,000 from the Climate Change Reserve towards the development of a new 
green business grant scheme. This scheme will support the priorities and 
objectives of the council’s Carbon Action Plan, specifically the need to promote 
and support green business activities and decarbonisation efforts across the 
district. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Whybrow, 
Seconded by Councillor Wimble; and 
 
RESOLVED: 



Cabinet - 10 February 2022 
 
 

 
 

1. That report C/21/80 be received and noted.  
2. That the establishment of the Folkestone & Hythe Green Business 

Grant Scheme and approve the proposed process and criteria for 
providing grants to local businesses be agreed as set out below.   

3. That the allocation of £250,000 from the Climate Change Reserve to 
operate the Folkestone & Hythe Green Business Grant scheme to 31st 
March 2024 be agreed. 

4. That the decisions on approving grant applications to this scheme be 
delegated as set out in paragraph 3.5. 

 
(Voting figures: 9 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions))  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations set out because approval 
was required to establish a £250,000 fund to provide grants to support local 
businesses to improve their carbon footprint and to support the growth of 
businesses in the Low Carbon and Environmental Goods & Services (LCEGS) 
sector.  
 

79. Greatstone Holiday Lets (The Varne) - Development Update 
 
The report provided an update to Members regarding the current position of the 
Varne site, Coast Drive, Littlestone. In September 2017 Cabinet (report No 
C/17/13) approved the development of the land known as the Varne on Coast 
Drive, Littlestone with the following summary “Outline planning permission was 
granted last year for 4 large dwellings on this seafront Council owned site. A 
report has been written that includes an options appraisal to assess how best to 
meet Council objectives and maximise value for money from the asset”. 
 
Cabinet approved Option One of the report - development of the land for holiday 
lets, to progress the Reserved Matters application and to use Prudential 
Borrowing to finance the project. 
 
The report updated Members on the Reserved Matters application to achieve 
detailed planning permission and considers whether development of the site is 
now the best option following inflation linked to Brexit and Covid-19 and 
changes to the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) borrowing regime. 
 
The report also considered a number of offers that have been made for the site 
that are considered to be above market value.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Collier,  
Seconded by Councillor Peall; and 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That report number C/21/78 was received and noted. 
 
2. That a Reserved Matters application was submitted and full detailed 

planning permission was granted in November 2021 was noted 
 



Cabinet - 10 February 2022 
 
 

 
 

3. Agreed that Offer 6 for the disposal of site represents best value to the 
Council and provide delegated authority to the Director, Housing & 
Operations to commence legal work to conclude the deal. 

 
(Voting figures; 9 For, 0 Against, 0 Abstentions) 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
The council had received a number of offers for the disposal of the site which 
were considered by Members. The report also updated Members on the 
project’s planning status.  
 

80. Update to the General Fund Medium Term Capital Programme 
 
The report updated the General Fund Medium Term Capital Programme for the 
five year period ending 31 March 2027. The General Fund Medium Term 
Capital Programme is required to be submitted to full Council for consideration 
and approval as part of the budget process. The report also updated Members 
on the required capital budget and proposed funding for the Princes Parade 
scheme following the two stage procurement process for the construction 
contract and the anticipated residential development capital receipts. 
 
Proposed by: Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by: Councillor Hollingsbee; and 
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/21/79 was received and noted.  
2. To seek Council’s approval to the updated General Fund Medium 

Term Capital Programme as set out in appendix 1 to this report. 
 
(Voting figures; 7 For, 2 Against, 0 Abstentions) 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet agreed the decisions because: 
a) It needs to be kept informed of the existing General Fund Medium Term 

Capital Programme position and take appropriate action to deal with any 
variance from the approved budget. 

b) Proposed extensions to existing schemes are required to be considered 
and approved before being included in the Council’s Medium Term 
Capital Programme. 

c) The proposed Medium Term Capital Programme needs to be considered 
before it is submitted to full Council for approval as part of the budget 
process. 

d) The Council must also have regard to CIPFA’s Prudential Code for 
Capital Finance in Local Authorities when carrying out its duties under 
Part 1 of the Local Government Act 2003. 

  
 


